• Oboz wholesale sales were below last year through 2H FY25 to date. However, wholesale sales
trends improved from 1H FY25 with the launch of new season styles ahead of the North American
summer hiking season. Oboz online sales have been variable since the announcement of global
tariffs by the United States of America (“US”) but remain above last year year-to-date.

Group online sales continue to be a key growth opportunity, with FY25 YTD online sales +10.7% YOY.
Kathmandu recently upgraded its online trading platform, with a significant improvement to the
consumer journey. Since implementation in May, online sales have been +26.1% above last year, with
the recent Australian public holiday being the highest online sales day for over two years. The Group
will be rolling out the new online trading platform to both Rip Curl and Oboz during 1H FY26.

Group gross margin for FY25 YTD is 140 basis points lower YOY as all brands focus on generating
cashflow in a highly competitive global market. Kathmandu is focused on maintaining market share in
a competitive consumer environment.

TOTAL SALES
CHANGE YOY
(unaudited)

1H FY25
6 months

Aug 24 to Jan 25

2H FY25 to date
4 months

Feb 25 to May 25

FY25 YTD
10 months

Aug 24 to May 25

Rip Curl +0.1% +0.9% +0.4%

Kathmandu* +3.0% -6.4% -1.0%*

Oboz -6.3% -1.1% -4.1%

Group +0.5% -1.9% -0.5%

The Group continues to closely monitor the fluid US tariff situation, and it remains too early to estimate
the impact on consumer demand in the US. Given the uncertainty in the US market, agility remains the
Group’s main priority heading into 2026. The Group anticipates tariffs to impact FY25 EBITDA by
approximately $1 million.

With Kathmandu winter trade continuing and the Rip Curl summer trade in the US and Europe
commencing, the Group expects FY25 underlying EBITDA1 to be in the range of $15 million to $25
million with material trade to come.

The Group now expects net debt at 31 July 2025 to be approximately $70 million with direct-to-